
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 10TH February, 2012 

 Page 1 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 2 February 2012  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 

will be held on Friday 10 February 2012 at 2.00pm  
The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors  
Matthew Barber (Chairman)  
Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman)  
Yvonne Constance  
Reg Waite  
Elaine Ware  
  
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 

    



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 10TH February, 2012 

 Page 2 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the public minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 
December 2011 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Cabinet  

  
Any statements, petitions, and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.  
 

6. Budget virement requests  
(Pages 5 - 6)  
  
Appended to the agenda is a schedule of requests for virements. Table 1 sets out virement 
requests for approval by Cabinet. Table 2 sets out virements approved under delegated 
authority by the strategic director. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve the virements set out in table 1 of the paper attached to 
the agenda.   



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 10TH February, 2012 

 Page 3 

 

7. Budget monitoring quarter 3  
(Pages 7 - 14)  
  
To consider report 68/11 of the head of finance.   
 

8. Treasury management strategy - half-year review 2011/12  
(Pages 15 - 21)  
  
To consider report 62/11 of the head of finance.   
 

9. Treasury management strategy  
(Pages 22 - 40)  
  
To consider report 63/11 of the head of finance.   
 

10. Budget 2012/13  
(Pages 41 - 81)  
  
To consider report 69/11 of the head of finance.   
 

11. Corporate plan 2012-2016  
(Pages 82 - 101)  
  
To consider report 70/11 of the head of corporate strategy.   
 

12. Review of waste policy  
(Pages 102 - 108)  
  
To consider report 71/11 of the head of corporate strategy.   
 

13. Accept agency powers from South Oxfordshire District Council for 
the operation of Rye Farm and Hales Meadow car parks by the Vale of 
White Horse District Council  
[...]


To: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE on 18 January 2012 
 CABINET on    10 February 2012 
  

 
 

Treasury management mid-year 

monitoring report 2011/12 

Recommendations 

That Audit and Governance Committee: 

1. notes the treasury management mid year monitoring report 2011/12, and 

2.   is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy. 

 
That Cabinet: 

Considers any comments from Audit & Governance Committee and recommends 
council to note the report. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure adequate monitoring of the 
treasury management activities and that the council’s prudential indicators are reported to 
council in year.  The report provides details of treasury activities for the first six months of 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\9\7\AI00016790\TreasuryManagementMidyearreport0.doc 

2011/12, provides an update on the current economic conditions affecting treasury 
management decisions and looks ahead at the activities for the remainder of the year. 

Strategic objectives  

2. Effective treasury management is required in order to meet our strategic objective of 
managing our business effectively.  Managing the finances of the authority in accordance 
with the treasury management strategy will help to ensure that resources are available to 
meet the council’s other strategic objectives. 

Background 

3. Part one of the Local Government Act 2003 introduced the Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities, under which local authorities are required to comply with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services.  This code was 
revised in December 2009, and introduced a requirement to provide a report during the 
year on treasury activity for the period April to September. 

4. The 2011/12 to 2013/14 treasury management strategy was approved by council on 23 
Februar
[...]
y Management Treasury Management and and and and Investment Investment Investment Investment 

Strategy 201Strategy 201Strategy 201Strategy 2012222/1/1/1/13333 to 201 to 201 to 201 to 2014444/1/1/1/15555    

Recommendations 
 
That Audit & Governance Committee approves each of the following key elements of this 
report, and recommends these to Cabinet: 

a) The Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 to 2014/15 and the treasury Prudential 
Indicators contained within Appendix A (paragraph 31). 

b) The Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator as shown in paragraph 6 of the strategy. 

c) The Investment Strategy 2012/13 contained in the treasury management strategy 
(Appendix A), and the detailed criteria included in Annex A1. 

That Cabinet endorses these decisions and recommends them to Council. 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 22



 

2 

Purpose of Report  

1.1 This report outlines the council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 2012/13 
and sets out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It comprises four 
elements fulfilling four key legislative requirements as follows: 

� As required by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities the reporting of the 
prudential indicators setting out the expected capital activities forms part of the 
annual budget proposal considered at the Council meeting in February.  The 
treasury management prudential indicators are now included as treasury indicators 
in the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice; 

� If the council were to borrow to fund capital expenditure it would need a Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) policy.  This would set out how the council will finance 
the payment for capital assets through the revenue account each year.  There are 
no intentions for the council to enter into long term borrowing for capital financing at 
the moment.  If a requirement or opportunity arises, a report would be brought 
forward prior 
[...]
s mentioned above, generally the greater the return, the greater the risk inherent in 

the investment.  There are so many variables involving area, management, condition, 
leases and the varying return on other investments that it is difficult to draw up hard 
and fast rules about them and their relationship with the rate of return.    
 
Policy 4.  With regard to the rate of return, each proposal will be considered on 
its merits. 

 
6.0 Review 
 
6.1 The Policy to be reviewed annually (along with the Treasury Management Strategy). 
 

Page 40



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\2\AI00016228\BudgetReportv0110.doc  9-1 
 

Council Report 
 

Report of Head of Finance  

Author: Bob Watson - Chief Accountant 

Telephone: 01235 540426 

Textphone:  

E-mail: bobwatson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 
Report no. 69/11 

 

Executive member responsible:  

Councillor Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 540391 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: COUNCIL   CABINET 

Date: 22 February 2012  10 February 2012  

 

Revenue Budget 2012/13, Medium Term 

Financial Plan to 2016/17 and Capital 

Programme to 2016/17 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That cabinet recommends to council that it: 

a. approves the medium term financial plan to 2016/17 as set out in appendix A to 
this report  

b. sets the revenue budget for 2012/13 at £10,744,216, as set out in appendix A1 to 
this report 

c. approves the capital programme for 2012/13 to 2016/17 as set out in appendix E 
to this report, together with the capital growth bids set out in appendix F of this 
report  

d. sets the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix G to this report 

2. That cabinet authorises the cabinet member for finance to make minor adjustments 
to this report and the prudential indicators, in conjunction with the head of finance, 
should they prove necessary prior to its submission to council on 22 February 2012 

Agenda Item 10

Page 41



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\
[...]
t 1 April 2011 and, over the 
term of the MTFP intends to maintain this at a level that is no less than 
approximately 10% of the annual budget requirement (when the Audit Commission 
recommends at least 5%); this is likely to be sufficient to cover uneven cash flow 
and all but the most serious emergency.  In addition, the recommended revenue 
budget contains an adequate contingency sum to cover unanticipated costs. 

34. Finally the council has unspent capital receipts of £9.78 million at 1 April 2011 
which form the capital reserve. 

Conclusion 

35. The budget estimates have been prepared following a properly controlled and 
professionally supported process. They have been subject to due consideration 
and the identifiable risks should be capable of management. 

36. Overall, I believe the level of reserves is adequate in relation to the proposed 
revenue budget and capital programme, the estimates are robust and the budgets 
are sustainable.  There is greater risk than would ordinarily be considered 
acceptable around the government funding estimates but the council has time over 
the next 12 months to review these in light of further government guidance. 

 

 

 

 

Steve Bishop (Strategic director and chief finance officer)  9 February 2012 

Page 81



 

Cabinet Report 
 

Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Emma Morris 

Telephone:  01491 823612 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823612 

E-mail: emma.morrris@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 
Report no. 70/11 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 520202 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 10 February 2012 

 

 
 
 

Vale of White Horse Corporate Plan 

2012 -2016 

Recommendations 

(a) That Cabinet agree the proposed changes to the draft 2012-2016 corporate plan, 
set out in the report. 

(b) That the Head of Corporate Strategy is authorised to make any further minor 
editorial changes required in consultation with the Leader of the Co
[...]
44 216794 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 13 February 2012 

Cabinet member responsible: Reg Waite 

Tel: 01235 861779 

E-mail: reg.waite@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 10 February 2012 

 

Review of waste policies 

Recommendations 

(a) that Cabinet approves the revised joint wheeled bin policy set out in appendix 
one. 

  
(b) that the head of corporate strategy is authorised, in consultation with the relevant 

Cabinet member, to approve requests from residents for a change to the normal 
bin provision.  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To seek cabinet approval to the council’s revised joint wheeled bin policy.  

Strategic Objectives 

2. The wheeled bin policy contributes directly towards the councils’ strategic 
objectives of managing our business effectively, rising to the challenge of climate 
change and protecting our environment.  In particular through our corporate 
priorities to provide value for money services that meet the needs of our residents 
and service users (south and vale).  Minimise the waste we produce and maximise 
recycling (vale) and reduce the amount of waste we send to landfill (south). 

Background 

3. Currently both councils have wheeled bin policies that are similar but not identical. 
These have served the waste and recycling collection service well, undoubtedly 

Agenda Item 12

Page 102



S:\Leisure\Parks Section\Users\Ian\Waste\Wheeled pin policy – revised January 2012.doc  2 

 

contributing to its success.  These policies have now been harmonised into one 
policy for both councils.  

4. We are suggesting that a more flexible approach is adopted to bin provision, in a 
relatively small number of cases on submission of a valid request and on condition 
that any changes are cost effective and/or will result in an increase in the amount 
of waste recycled. 

5. The reason for requesting a more flexible approach to bin provision is that we do 
have a very small number of residents who have r
[...]
Assisted collections 
 
35. We offer a free service to collect 

bins from a more convenient place 
for our elderly and disabled 
residents.  You can make a request 
to us for assistance in writing, or by 
telephoning, this will then be 
assessed on a case by case basis. 

 

Large/small families or 
residents producing 
large/small amounts of waste 
 
36. If you are a large family (six or 

more) you can apply for additional 
or larger recycling bins.  Other 
requests for additional recycling 
capacity will be considered on a 
case by case basis. 

 
37. If an occupant of your property has 

a medical condition requiring larger 
residual waste storage capacity 
(such as disposal of incontinence 
pads), an additional 180 litre 
wheeled bin may be provided.  We 
may also provide additional 
capacity for families with at least 
two nappy wearing children. 

 
38.  The cost and practicalities mean 

that we do not currently provide 
smaller wheeled bins.   

--------------------------------------------------- 

Page 108



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\4\AI00016426\ValecabreportagencyfromSouthRyeFandHMcpsv40.doc 
Last updated 16-01-2012 

Cabinet report 
 

Report of head of economic, leisure and property 

Author: John Backley 

Telephone: 01235 540443 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540443 

E-mail: john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: Abingdon 

 

Report no. 72/11 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Elaine Ware 

Tel: 01793 783026 

E-mail: Elaine.ware@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 10 February 2012 

 

 

To accept agency powers from South 

Oxfordshire District Council for the 

operation of Rye Farm and Hales 

Meadow car parks by the Vale of White 

Horse District Council 

Recommendations 

1. Cabinet recommends full council to accept agency and all other necessary 
powers from South Oxfordshire District Council to operate Rye Farm and Hales 
Meadow car parks and to authorise the head of legal and democratic services to 
complete the appropriate agreements. 

2. In addition, if full council agrees to accept the agency powers, then cabinet: 

(a) authorises the head of legal and democratic services to prepare and publish a 
draft car park order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and carry out 
the necessary consultations in accordance with the requirements of the Act 
and the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996 and to report back to cabinet on the responses received 
after the end of the consultation period 

(b) agrees that the fees and charges for Rye Farm and Hales Meadow car parks 
are as set out in appendix 1 of the report of the head of economy, leisure and 
property to the cabinet on 10 February 2012. 

Agenda Item 13

Page 109



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\4\AI00016426\ValecabreportagencyfromSouthRyeFandHMcpsv40.doc 
Last updated 16-01-2012 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to secure cabinet’s support for accepting agency and 
any other powers from South Oxfordshire District Council (South) to continue the 
provision of car parks at Rye Farm and Hales Meadow car parks under the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984.  This will allow the Vale of White Horse District 
Council to continue operating these car parks and make a formal recommendation 
to full council so that a new order can be prepared. 

Strategic objectives  

2. Providing the two car parks at Rye Farm and Hales Meadow helps to support the 
council’s strategic objective of ‘supporting a vibrant local economy’ as many people 
who work in, or are visiting, Abingdon use these car parks to park their vehicles 
and then walk over the bridge into town. 

Background 

3. The freehold of the land known as Rye Farm and Hales Meadow car parks, 
including the lorry park, is owned by the Vale Council, although the car parks are 
situated within the district of South Oxfordshire to the south of Abingdon.  A local 
authority is only able to provide car parks und
[...]
ceived before making the order. 

21. Cabinet will need to authorise the head of legal and democratic services to prepare 
and publish a draft order under the new agency agreements and the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 and carry out the necessary consultations in accordance with 
the requirements of the Act and the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 1996 and to report back to cabinet on the 
responses received after the end of the consultation period. 

Page 112



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\4\AI00016426\ValecabreportagencyfromSouthRyeFandHMcpsv40.doc 
Last updated 16-01-2012 

22. The legal requirements to change the order as above to provide for better 
enforcement (such as displaying a ticket during the free period), free parking for 
two hours and other pricing changes will take at least four months.  However, the 
exact start date will depend on whether the decision is subject to a scrutiny call-in 
and whether representations are received that cabinet has to consider formally.   

Risks 

23. Not updating the agency arrangement and/or not making a new car parking order 
would mean that the Vale Council would not be able to operate these two car parks 
in the same way as it operates its other car parks. 

Other implications 

24. If South agrees to grant agency powers to the Vale Council, then the Vale cabinet 
will need to formally recommend the Vale Council to accept the agency powers 
from South.  The Vale cabinet would then be in a position to authorise the head of 
legal and democratic services to draft and formally consult on a new car park order 
that would cover the two car parks.  The new order could be implemented by June 
2012.   

25. In the meantime, the two hour free parking can be introduced temporarily whilst the 
new car park order is being updated.  However, the other changes such as 
extending the charging period to 6pm and increasing the other fees by 30p cannot 
be formally introduced until the new order is implemented. 

Conclusion 

26. The only way that the Vale Council can make orders under the current legislation is 
by having new agency arrangements with South.  As long as these arrangements 
are put in place, then the Vale Council will be in a position to accept the agency 
agreement and start the formal process of putting a new car park order in place for 
the two car parks.  

Background papers 

• existing agency agreement between South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of 
White Horse District Council 

• lease of Rye Farm and Hales Meadow car parks between Vale of White Horse 
District Council and South Oxfordshire District Council. 

 

Page 113



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\4\AI00016426\ValecabreportagencyfromSouthRyeFandHMcpsv40.doc 
Last updated 16-01-2012 

APPENDIX 1    VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
SCHEDULE OF CHARGES FOR RYE FARM AND HALES MEADOW CAR PARKS 

 

 
7 SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
7a 7b 

8  
EXCESS CHARGES AND 

CONCESSIONARY EXCESS CHARGES 
(not subject to VAT) 

NAME 
OF  
PARKIN
G 
PLACE 

POSITION IN 
WHICH 
VEHICLE MAY WAIT 

PERMITTED 
CLASSES 
OF VEHICLE 

HOURS 
AND DAYS 
OF 
OPERATIO
N OF  
PARKING 
PLACE 

CHARGING/ 
NON-
CHARGING 
PERIODS 
AND 
MAXIMUM 
PERIOD FOR 
WHICH 
VEHICLES 
MAY WAIT 

NO RETURN 
PERIOD 

CHARGES FOR 
PARKING 
TICKETS 
Footnote 2 
Footnote 3 
     

PERMITS (INC. 

Footnote 1 
Footnote 3 

EXPIRED TICKET; EXPIRED 
PERMIT; NO PERMIT 
DISPLAYED; NO VALID TICKET 
OR PERMIT DISPLAYED; 
PERMIT OR TICKET NOT VALID 
FOR PARKING PLACE; WRONG 
REGISTRATION NUMBER ON 
TICKET; EXCEEDED MAX 3 
HOUR STAY; EXCEEDED MAX 
STAY; RETURNED WITHIN 2 
HOUR TIME LIMIT; NO VALID 
DISABLED BADGE DISPLAYED; 
PARKED IN AN UNAUTHORISED 
AREA; NOT PARKED WITHIN A 
MARKED BAY; EXCEEDED 
WEIGHT RESTRICTION; NO 
OVERNIGHT CAMPING 

P
a
g

e
 1

1
4



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\4\AI00016426\ValecabreportagencyfromSouthRyeFandHMcpsv40.doc 
Last updated 16-01-2012 

Rye 


Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 10TH February, 2012  Ca.21 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

of a meeting of the 

CabinetCabinetCabinetCabinet    
 

held at 2.00pm on Friday 10 February 2012 
at The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Matthew Barber (Chairman), Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman), 
Yvonne Constance, Reg Waite and Elaine Ware 
 

Non-participating members: Councillors Jim Halliday and Dudley Hoddinott 
 
Officers: John Backley, Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, Ian 
Matten, Matt Prosser, Margaret Reed, Anna Robinson, Sally Truman, and Bob Watson 
 
Number of members of the public: 1 

 

 

Ca.42 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

Ca.43 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: To adopt the Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2011 and 
agree that the chairman signs them.   
 

Ca.44 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Ca.45 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ca.46 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Cabinet  

 
No members of the public had requested to address Cabinet but Councillors Jim Halliday 
and Dudley Hoddinott had requested to ask questions.  The chairman agreed to take these 
later in the meeting under the relevant items.   
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 10TH February, 2012  Ca.22 

Ca.47 Budget virement requests  
 
Cabinet considered two budget virement requests totalling £25,690.     
 
RESOLVED  
 
To approve the budget virement requests set out in table 1 of the agenda report.   
 

Ca.48 Budget monitoring quarter 3  
 
Cabinet considered report 68/11 of the head of finance, which monitored the revenue and 
capital budget expenditure during the third quarter 2011/12 and against the year-end 
target.   
 
Cabinet noted that the heads of service had predicted a revenue underspend at the end of 
the financial year of £ 432,000, whereas capital expenditure was within budget.  Cabinet 
thanked the officers for this.   
 
RESOLVED: To note the current budget monitoring position and the forecast of year-end 
outturn by the services.   
 

Ca.49 Treasury management strategy - half-year review 2011/12  
 
Cabinet considered report 62/11 of the head of finance, which set out the 2011/12 mid-
year position of the council’s treasury management activities.  This report had also been 
considered by the Audit and Governance Committee, which advised that the council had 
carried out its treasury management activities within its strategy and policy.   
 
Cabinet considered that the performance of the council’s in-house team and the external 
investment fund manager, Investec, were as good as they could be in the current 
economic climate.  In answer to questions from councillors, the officers reported that the 
council had received no payment in compensation for the loss of investment in Landsbanki 
but the first payment was expected shortly.  The officers also agreed to investigate the 
possibility of investment in Handelsbanken.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) note the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2011/12: and  
 
(b) note that the treasury management activities are being carried out in accordance 

with the treasury management strategy and policy.   
 

Ca.50 Treasury management and investment strategy 2012/13 to 
2014/15  

 
Cabinet considered report 63/11 of the head of finance.  This reviewed the treasury 
management and investment strategy and sought approval of the draft strategy for 
2012/13 to 2014/15 for recommendation to Council.  The Audit and Governance 
Committee had also considered this report and had recommended the strategy’s adoption.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 10TH February, 2012  Ca.23 

Cabinet considered that the strategy should be recommended to Council for adoption but 
that the officers should consider ways to maximise investment returns between property 
and financial investments.   
 
RECOMMEND to Council to approve each of the following key elements of report 63/11:  
 
(i) The Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 to 2014/15 and the treasury Prudential 

Indicators contained within Appendix A to report 63/11 (paragraph 31);  
 
(ii) The Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator as shown in paragraph 6 of the strategy; 

and  
 
(iii) The Investment Strategy 2012/13 contained in the treasury management strategy 

(Appendix A), and the detailed criteria included in Annex A1.   
 

Ca.51 Budget 2012/13  
 
Cabinet considered report 69/11 of the head of finance.  This contained the draft revenue 
budget for 2012/13, the medium term financial plan, the capital programme to 2016/17, 
and the amended version of the chief finance officer’s report on the robustness of the 
estimates and the adequacy of the council’s financial reserves.  The Cabinet was asked to 
consider the report and recommend the budget to Council.   
 
The chairman invited Councillor Jim Halliday to ask his question.  Councillor Halliday 
asked if the chairman was content with the level of response to the budget consultation, 
and if not, would he consider changing the procedure?  Councillor Halliday also asked 
which parts of the budget had been amended following the budget consultation.   
 
The chairman reported that a wider engagement on the budget proposals might be 
desirable and he would keep this under review.  He was pleased with the budget proposal.  
This froze council tax, protected services, and made savings.  More money was available 
for the information advice centres in Abingdon and Wantage, there was an increase in the 
community grants fund, and there were funds available to assist open market homebuyers.  
As for the new homes bonus, in 2012/13 this would be allocated to reserves and might be 
used to support two-hours’ free car parking from 2014/15 only.  Later in 2012, Cabinet 
would consider a policy on the use of the new homes bonus.  Finally, the chairman 
welcomed the county council’s decision to take over the management of the dial-a-ride 
scheme.  This had saved this council £30,000, which was allocated to grants.   
 
RECOMMEND to Council to:  
 
(a) approve the medium term financial plan to 2016/17 as set out in appendix A to 

report 69/11;  
 
(b) set the revenue budget for 2012/13 at £10,744,216, as set out in appendix A1 to 

report 69/11;  
 
(c) approve the capital programme for 2012/13 to 2016/17 set out in appendix E and 

the capital growth bids as set out in appendix F, both to report 69/11;  
 
(d) set the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix G to report 69/11; and  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 10TH February, 2012  Ca.24 

RESOLVED 
 
(e) to authorise the cabinet member for finance to make minor adjustments to the 

budget report to Council and the prudential indicators, in conjunction with the head 
of finance, should they prove necessary prior to its submission to Council on 22 
February 2012.   

 

Ca.52 Corporate plan 2012-2016  
 
Cabinet considered report 70/11 of the head of corporate strategy, which sought 
agreement to the draft corporate plan 2012 to 2016.   
 
The chairman invited Councillor Dudley Hoddinott to ask his question.  The corporate plan 
referred to increasing the internet speeds across the district.  Councillor Hoddinott asked 
how the council would measure the success of faster broadband internet access in rural 
areas, since their service was already poorer than the towns?  The chairman reported that 
the council was working with partners in the private sector and internet service providers to 
introduce faster broadband technology.  Some connection exchanges would be upgraded 
this year.   
 
Cabinet thanked the officers involved in preparing the corporate plan for 2012 to 2016.  
Councillors believed that the consultation had proved useful and thanked the public 
respondents for their feedback and the Scrutiny Committee for its contribution.   
 
In relation to the delivery of services section, to ensure the council took residents’ and 
stakeholders’ views into account, Cabinet agreed to amend the draft plan to measure 
success by looking at the percentage of people who felt they could inform decisions 
affecting their local area.   
 
RESOLVED: To  
 
(a) agree the proposed changes to the draft 2012-2016 corporate plan, set out in report 

70/11;  
 

(b) authorise the Head of Corporate Strategy to make any further minor editorial 
changes required in consultation with the Leader of the Council prior to final 
approval by Council; and  

 
RECOMMEND to Council to: 
 
(c) adopt the 2012 – 2016 corporate plan contained in Appendix B to report 70/11, with 

the addition of the following: 

• In the section on the delivery of services, to ensure the council takes residents’ 
and stakeholders’ views into account, success will be measured by looking at 
the percentage of people who feel they can inform decisions affecting their local 
area.   

 

Ca.53 Review of waste policy  
 
Cabinet considered report 71/11 of the head of corporate strategy, which sought approval 
to a revised wheeled bin policy.  The officers had redrafted the policy with South 
Oxfordshire District Council.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 10TH February, 2012  Ca.25 

 
The chairman invited Councillor Dudley Hoddinott to ask his question.  He requested 
Cabinet to amend the policy to describe what was meant by ‘contamination’, which bins 
might be contaminated and how could the contamination be removed?  Cabinet agreed 
that this should be clarified.   
 
The cabinet member responsible for waste recommended adoption of the revised policy, 
believing it would allow sufficient flexibility to adapt to differing circumstances.   
 
RESOLVED: To  
 
(a) approve the revised wheeled bin policy, set out in appendix 1 to report 71/11, 

subject to clarifying the term ‘contamination’; and  
  
(b) authorise the head of corporate strategy, in consultation with the relevant Cabinet 

member, to approve requests from residents for a change to their normal bin 
provision where such requests are justified.   

 

Ca.54 Accept agency powers from South Oxfordshire District 
Council for the operation of Rye Farm and Hales Meadow car 
parks  

 
Cabinet considered report 72/11 of the head of economy, leisure, and property.  This 
sought support for accepting agency and other powers from South Oxfordshire District 
Council to continue provision of car parks at Rye Farm and Hales Meadow, Abingdon.  
This would allow the council to continue operating these car parks.   
 
Councillor Dudley Hoddinott was invited to ask his question: was it correct that South 
Oxfordshire leases the car parks from this council?  The head of legal and democratic 
services reported that this council owned the car parks and currently leased them to South 
Oxfordshire.  However, the council needed to form new agency arrangements with South 
Oxfordshire.  This would allow this council to accept the agency agreement and start the 
formal process of putting a new car park order in place.  Cabinet believed that this was the 
best option and noted that either council could review this arrangement after three years.   
 
RECOMMEND to Council to:  
 
(a) accept agency and all other necessary powers from South Oxfordshire District 

Council to operate Rye Farm and Hales Meadow car parks at Abingdon and to 
authorise the head of legal and democratic services to complete the appropriate 
agreements;  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
(b) Subject to Council adopting (a) above, to: 

(i) authorise the head of legal and democratic services to prepare and publish a 
draft car park order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and carry out 
the necessary consultations in accordance with the requirements of the Act 
and the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996 and to report back to Cabinet on the responses received 
after the end of the consultation period; and  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 10TH February, 2012  Ca.26 

(ii) agree that the fees and charges for Rye Farm and Hales Meadow car parks 
are as set out in appendix 1 of report 71/11 of the head of economy, leisure 
and property to Cabinet on 10 February 2012.   

 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.30pm 

 
 


